## **RESOLUTION NO. R-21-23**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH BLUE MOON HAULING, LLC, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,143,619.55 FOR THE 2021 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENTS – PHASE 1, PROJECT WP2186.

WHEREAS, eight proposals were received for the 2021 Water Main Replacement – Phase 1, Project WP2186, and the proposal of Blue Moon Hauling, LLC, in the amount of \$1,143,619.55 has been determined by the Director of Public Works to be the lowest and best proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

**THAT**, the City Manager of the City of Gladstone, Missouri, is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Blue Moon Hauling, LLC for work as outlined in the contract for a total amount not to exceed \$1,143,619.55.

**FURTHER, THAT,** funds for such purpose are authorized from the 2020 Certificate of Participation proceeds.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, THIS 26<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF APRIL 2021.

Mayor R.D. Mallams

ATTEST:

Ruth E. Bocchino, City Clerk



## Request for Council Action

| RES ⊠# R-21-23   | BILL   # City Clerk C                                  | Only ORD # City  | Clerk Only                                   |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Date: 4/16/2021  |  | Department:  | Department: Public Works                     |  |
| Meeting Date Requested: 4/26/2021  |  |  |  |  |
| Public Hearing: Yes □ Date: Click here to enter a date.  |  |  |  |  |
| Subject: Contract Award, Project WP2186, 2021 Water Main Replacements – Phase 1.   |  |  |  |  |
| Background: Eight bids were received for   | this project:  |  | 30   |  |
| Blue Moon Hauling, LLC Holthouse Construction, LLC Hettinger Excavating, LLC Parrish and Sons Construction Site-Rite Construction Co. Pyramid Excavation & Cons Kissick Construction Co., In Linaweaver Construction Inc | on<br>truction, Inc.                                   | \$1,143,619<br>\$1,211,233<br>\$1,254,630<br>\$1,298,917<br>\$1,376,480<br>\$1,416,933<br>\$1,478,205<br>\$1,625,540 | 7.91<br>7.58<br>6.00<br>6.00                 |  |
| The project consists of the installation of 6,722 LF of 6" and 8" water main and related appurtenances.  |  |  |  |  |
| Budget Discussion: Funds are Participation proceeds. Previous \$1,305,441.00.  | e budgeted in the amount<br>ous years' funding was \$8 | of \$2,262,500 from the 20 350,000.00. The Engineer'   | 20 Certificate of s Estimate for the project |  |
| Public/Board/Staff Input: Blue Moon Hauling is a com City staff contacted references   |  |  | ness for a total of 22 years.                |  |
| Provide Original Contracts, Leases, Agreements, etc. to: City Clerk and Vendor   |  |  |  |  |
| Timothy A. Nebergall Department Director/Admini  | strator JM   | М<br>ity Attorney  | SW<br>City Manager                           |  |